1.	Board encourages active shareholder participation by making the result of the votes taken during the most recent Annual or Special Shareholders' Meeting publicly available the next working day.	Non- Compliant		Minutes not available the next working day because its needs to be reviewed by the Chairman of the Board as signatory thereto. However, the Company discloses to the PSE, highlights of the results of the annual stockholders meeting immediately after said meeting.
2.	Minutes of the Annual and Special Shareholders' Meetings were available on the company website within five business days from the end of the meeting.	Non- Compliant		Minutes not available within five (5) business days because its needs to be reviewed by the Chairman of the Board as signatory thereto. However, the Company will exert its best efforts to comply.
	pplement to Recommendation 13.3  Board ensures the attendance of the	Compliant	The suite and the state of the	
	external auditor and other relevant individuals to answer shareholders questions during the ASM and SSM.	Compliant	The external auditor and other relevant individuals were present during the ASM and/or special meeting ( See Annex 29)	
Re	commendation 13.4	recountry that plans		
1.	Board makes available, at the option of a shareholder, an alternative dispute mechanism to resolve intra-corporate disputes in an amicable and effective manner.	Non- Compliant		Under 2.2.1.2 of the Revised Manual on Corporate Governance, the board shall establish and maintain an alternative dispute resolution system that can amicably settle conflicts between the corporation and stockholders. However, the alternative dispute mechanism is still subject to discussion and deliberation.
2.	The alternative dispute mechanism is included in the company's Manual on Corporate Governance.	Non- Compliant		Under 2.2.1.2 of the Revised Manual on Corporate Governance, the board shall establish and maintain an alternative dispute resolution system that can amicably settle conflicts between the corporation and stockholders. However, the alternative dispute mechanism is still subject to discussion and deliberation.

1.	Board establishes an Investor Relations	Non-		The function of IRO are being discharged by
	Office (IRO) to ensure constant	Compliant		the office of the President and CEO.
	engagement with its shareholders.			and ded.
2.	IRO is present at every shareholder's	Non-		The function of IRO are being discharged by
	meeting.	Compliant		the office of the President and CEO.
Su	oplemental Recommendations to Principle 13			and office of the freshold and CEO.
1.	Board avoids anti-takeover measures or	Non-		No such policy has been formulated. This can
	similar devices that may entrench	Compliant		be raised to the Board for its consideration.
	ineffective management or the existing	A		be raised to the board for its consideration.
	controlling shareholder group			
2.	Company has at least thirty percent (30%)	Non-		Public ownership is at 13.1% as of December 31,
	public float to increase liquidity in the	Compliant		2017.
	market.		RE	
O	tional: Principle 13	Mari Serbianes		TO SHOULD SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SE
1.	Company has policies and practices to		Disclose or provide link/reference to	Constitution of the Consti
	encourage shareholders to engage with		policies and practices to encourage	
	the company beyond the Annual		shareholders' participation beyond	
	Stockholders' Meeting	The state of the s	ASM	
2.	Company practices secure electronic		Disclose the process and procedure	
	voting in absentia at the Annual		for secure electronic voting in	
	Shareholders' Meeting.		absentia, if any.	
			La company to the first of the second property and	
到著	用的。第三日本人之际中国的农民国大学院的	海色 医海口及 生物 人姓	Duties to Stakeholders	No contract and a state of the contract of the
Pri	nciple 14: The rights of stakeholders established	ed by law, by cor	ntractual relations and through voluntary	commitments must be respected. Where
stc	ikeholders' rights and/or interests are at stake	, stakeholders sh	ould have the opportunity to obtain pro	mpt effective redress for the violation of their
rig	hts.			8
	commendation 14.1			LIPPARTING THE PROPERTY OF THE
1.	Board identifies the company's various	Non-		The company through the office of the
	stakeholders and promotes cooperation	Compliant		President/CEO handles the promotion of
	between them and the company in			cooperation with shareholders for the creation
	creating wealth, growth and sustainability.			of wealth, growth and sustainability. However,
				formal policies and programs need to be
				rationalized.
100	commendation 14.2	and a to be a few or the control of		

	Board establishes clear policies and programs to provide a mechanism on the fair treatment and protection of stakeholders.	Compliant	Please see Section 6 of the Revised Manual on Corporate Governance.  http://www.spcpowergroup.com/corporate-governance/manual-of-corporate-governance/	
Red	commendation 14.3			
	Board adopts a transparent framework and process that allow stakeholders to communicate with the company and to obtain redress for the violation of their rights.	Compliant	Compliance Officer: Maria Luz L. Caminero  Phone: 02.8104450  Email: complaint@spcpower.com  See whistle-blowing policy	
Sup	plement to Recommendation 14.3			
	Company establishes an alternative dispute resolution system so that conflicts and differences with key stakeholders is settled in a fair and expeditious manner.	Non- Compliant		Under 2.2.1.2 of the Revised Manual on Corporate Governance, the board shall establish and maintain an alternative dispute resolution system that can amicably settle conflicts between the corporation and stockholders. However, the alternative dispute mechanism is still for discussion and deliberation.
Ad	ditional Recommendations to Principle 14			- Goldon Grand L
	Company does not seek any exemption from the application of a law, rule or regulation especially when it refers to a corporate governance issue. If an exemption was sought, the company discloses the reason for such action, as well as presents the specific steps being taken to finally comply with the applicable law, rule or regulation.	Compliant	Company did not request for exemption.	

Company respects intellectual property rights.	Compliant	For example: The company only procures original and licensed IT products.	
Optional: Principle 14			
Company discloses its policies and practices that address customers' welfare		Identify policies, programs and practices that address customers' welfare or provide link/reference to a document containing the same.	
Company discloses its policies and practices that address supplier/contractor selection procedures		Identify policies, programs and practices that address supplier/contractor selection. procedures or provide link/reference to a document containing the same.	
BANISH SERVELLE TO A MENULUM DE SERVE	nes de la comos		
<b>Principle 15:</b> A mechanism for employee partici participate in its corporate governance process	pation should boses.	e developed to create a symbiotic enviror	nment, realize the company's goals and
Recommendation 15.1		KANDONIA KUNDAN PARANCA KANDA	
Board establishes policies, programs and procedures that encourage employees to actively participate in the realization of the company's goals and in its governance.	Compliant	For Example: Strategic Planning Session conducted annually.	
Supplement to Recommendation 15.1			
<ol> <li>Company has a reward/compensation policy that accounts for the performance of the company beyond short-term financial measures.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Stock option plan.	
Company has policies and practices on health, safety and welfare of its employees.	Compliant	Life Insurance Coverage, Medical Insurance Coverage, Provision of Safety Apparels, Retirement Plan. (Annex 26)	
<ol> <li>Company has policies and practices on training and development of its employees.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Professional Conventions, Seminars and Trainings. Highly specialized trainings such as WESM, SAP, Contracting. ( Annex 27)	
Recommendation 15.2	经正式设施的数据数据		

1.	Board sets the tone and makes a stand against corrupt practices by adopting an anti-corruption policy and program in its Code of Conduct.	Compliant	See attached Uniform Code of Conduct. ( Annex 22)	
	Board disseminates the policy and program to employees across the organization through trainings to embed them in the company's culture.	Compliant	See attached( Annex 30)	
Su	pplement to Recommendation 15.2			
1.	Company has clear and stringent policies and procedures on curbing and penalizing employee involvement in offering, paying and receiving bribes.	Compliant	Uniform Code of Conduct (se Annex 22) and Whistle Blowing Policy (see website)	
The real Property lies, the least	commendation 15.3	<b>学们的特别</b>		
1.	Board establishes a suitable framework for whistleblowing that allows employees to freely communicate their concerns about illegal or unethical practices, without fear of retaliation	Compliant	See website link at  http://www.spcpowergroup.com/cor porate-governance/companys- policies/	
2.	Board establishes a suitable framework for whistleblowing that allows employees to have direct access to an independent member of the Board or a unit created to handle whistleblowing concerns.	Compliant	See website link at  http://www.spcpowergroup.com/cor porate-governance/companys- policies/	

3. Board supervises and ensures the enforcement of the whistleblowing framework.  6. The provided HTML representation of the ensures the enforcement of the whistleblowing framework.  6. The provided HTML representation of the ensures the enforcement of the en	Compliant	See website link at  http://www.spcpowergroup.com/cor porate-governance/companys- policies/	
Principle 16: The company should be socially re	sponsible in all it	s dealings with the communities where it a	Operates. It should ensure that its interactions
serve its environment and stakeholders in a posi Recommendation 16.1	itive and progre	ssive manner that is fully supportive of its c	comprehensive and balanced development.
<ol> <li>Company recognizes and places importance on the interdependence between business and society, and promotes a mutually beneficial relationship that allows the company to grow its business, while contributing to the advancement of the society where it operates.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Public Library Feeding Programs Tree Planting ( see Annex 24)	
Optional: Principle 16			
Company ensures that its value chain is environmentally friendly or is consistent with promoting sustainable development.		Identify or provide link/reference to policies, programs and practices to ensure that its value chain is environmentally friendly or is consistent with promoting sustainable development.	
Company exerts effort to interact positively with the communities in which it operates		Identify or provide link/reference to policies, programs and practices to interact positively with the communities in which it operates.	

Alfrego L. Her		IGNATURES	Dennis T. Villareal
Chairman of the	Board		Chief Executive Officer
Haef (a. Røberto F. de O			Enrique L. Benedicto
Independent Di	rector		Independent Director
Ramon Y. S	con }	7	Sergio R. Ortiz-Luis, Jr
Independent Di	rector/		Independent Director
Maria Luf L. Can	Au. ninero		Remigrafichael A. Ancheta II
Compliance Of	ficer		Corporate Secretary
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to be to me their Passport Nos., as for		MAY 2 9 2018 day of	20 , affiant(s) exhibiting
NAME	PASSPORT NO.	DATE OF ISSUE	PLACE OF ISSUE
Alfredo L. Henares	EC6872847	Feb. 29, 2016	DFA NCR East
Dennis T. Villareral	EC0806090	April 10, 2014	DFA Manila
Roberto F. de Ocampo	EC6721113	Feb. 10, 2016	DFA NCR Central
Enrique L. Benedicto	EC1757446	Jul 30, 2014	DFA Cebu
Ramon Y. Sy	EC1182131	May 22, 2014	DFA NCR South
Sergio R. Ortiz-Luis, Jr.	EC6362062	Jan. 11, 2016	DF Manila
Maria Luz L. Caminero	EC6691715	Feb. 15, 2016	DFA Manila

N02-97-342413 Jan. 21, 2016

 Doc No.
 380

 Page No.
 77

 Book No.
 740

 Series of
 2018

Remigio Michael A. Ancheta II

ATTY. RUBEN T.M. RAMIREZ

Makati City

Notary Public Appointment No. M-127 Until December 31, 2018

Roll No. 28947 IBP O.R. No. 017527/CY 2018 Mov. 22, 2017 PTR No. 5607723 / Jan. 3, 2018 / Makati 2734 M. Aurora St., Makati City Risks, Opportunities, Assessment and Management (ROAM), Inc.

awards this

## CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

O

# Sergio R. Ortiz-Luis, Ir.

for having completed the seminar on

### CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

held on 17 August 2017 at Manila Pavilion, U.N. Avenue, Ermita, Manila

Benjamin I. Espiritu, Ph.D.

President



# Institute of Corporate Directors

presents this

## Certificate of Attendance

to

# **Enrique L. Benedicto**

Cebu Holdings, Inc.

for having attended the Annual Corporate Governance Training Program held on August 11, 2017 at Fairmont Hotel, Makati City, Philippines
